# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI64724

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900836409
SEQUENCE:	1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TPG Specialty Lending, INc.		05/30/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Validity Inc.
Street Address:	100 Summer St.
Internal Address:	Suite 2900
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87780057	DUPEBLOCKER
Serial Number:	87780084	DEMANDTOOLS
Serial Number:	87780126	PEOPLEIMPORT
Serial Number:	87780206	CRMFUSION
Serial Number:	85659085	BRITEVERIFY
Serial Number:	85896361	BRITEFORMS
Serial Number:	85896351	BRITEFILES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6173152356

**Email:** eduardo.ugarte@validity.com

Correspondent Name: Eduardo Ugarte II
Address Line 1: 100 Summer St.

Address Line 2: Suite 2900

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDUARDO UGARTE
SIGNATURE:	EDUARDO UGARTE
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2024

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=TPG\_Validity - Trademark Security Interest Termination and Release [Execution](142040963\_1)#page1.tif source=TPG\_Validity - Trademark Security Interest Termination and Release [Execution](142040963\_1)#page2.tif source=TPG\_Validity - Trademark Security Interest Termination and Release [Execution](142040963\_1)#page3.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of May 30, 2019 ("Effective Date"), by TPG SPECIALTY LENDING, INC., a Delaware corporation ("TSL") as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of VALIDITY INC. (formerly known as CRMfusion, Inc.), a corporation formed under the Ontario Business Corporations Act ("Validity Canada"), ORIGIN ADS, LLC (doing business as BriteVerify), a North Carolina limited liability company (together with Validity, the "Grantors", and each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to: (a) that certain Financing Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Financing Agreement"), by and among Validity Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a Guarantor ("Holdings"), Validity Canada Holdings Inc., a corporation formed under the Ontario Business Corporations Act and a Guarantor ("Canadian Holdco"), Validity Canada, Validity, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Validity US", together with Validity Canada, individually and collectively and jointly and severally, the "Company"), certain other Subsidiaries of Holdings from time to time party thereto as Guarantors, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, TSL as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Administrative Agent"), as Collateral Agent, and as Lead Arranger and Book Runner (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Lead Arranger"), and (b) that certain US Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented and otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement") by and among the grantors signatory thereto and Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2018, by and among Grantors and Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 31, 2018, at Reel 006340, Frame 0001, (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantors granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (as such term is defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent now desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantors all right, title, and interest of Collateral Agent in the Trademarks pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantors' expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Trademarks contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

	ateral Agent
Ву:	- ter
Name:	Robert (Bo) Stanley
	President

[Signature Page to Trademark Termination and Release]

# SCHEDULE 1

to

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST THE TRADEMARKS

# **U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications**

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.
Validity Inc.	US	DUPEBLOCKER	Ser No. 87780057
Validity Inc.	US	DEMANDTOOLS	Ser No. 87780084
Validity Inc.	US	PEOPLEIMPORT	Ser No. 87780126
Validity Inc.	US	CRMFUSION	Ser No. 87780206
Origin Ads, LLC	US	BRITEVERIFY	Ser No. 85659085
d/b/a BriteVerify	03		Reg. No. 4282992
Origin Ads, LLC	US	BRITEFORMS	Ser No. 85896361
d/b/a BriteVerify	03	DRITEFURIVIS	Reg. No. 4558411
Origin Ads, LLC	US	BRITEFILES	Ser No. 85896351
d/b/a BriteVerify	03		Reg. No. 4558410

**Trade Names** 

None.

Common Law Trademarks

None.

**Trademarks Not Currently In Use** 

None.

**Trademark Licenses** 

None.

LEGAL\_US\_E # 141848985.2

RECORDED: 02/26/2024